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been used in India after ascertaining the results and possible injuries to plants in India under Indian conditions?

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: Yes, Sir, They have now been used in India and we have not found it injurious to plants.

Shri V. P. myai: May I know, Sir. whether in the areas where these chemicals have been used the people have been informed about the use of these chemicals?

Dr. P. S. Deshmakh: Yes, Sir, every precaution is being taken. As a matter of fact up to the percentage of mixture that has beeti mentioned here, there is not much risk.

Shri V. P. Nayar. May I know whether it is a fact that Government had invited certain Soviet experts in 1945 or 1946 for advice on anti-locust operations, and may I also know whether Government have any proposals for inviting a team of Soviet scientists to advise Government on anti-locust operations?

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: I regret to say I have not been in contact with the Soviet experts, nor do I know that they had come to India.

Sugar  (Export)

*753. Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agrlcnltiire be pleased to state what amount of sugar would be available for export in the ensuing year from the country?

(b) What is likely to be the foreign demand for our sugar in the year
1952-53?

The Miidster of AgTicattme (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) About 2 lakh tons.

(b) It is not possible to estimate at this stage, the likely foreign demand for Indian Sugar during 1952­
53.

Pandit Binnishwar Dalt Upadhyay:
Are we in a position to know at present by what time we shall be able to dispose of our excess stocks* of sugar?

Dr. P. S. Deshmuldi: It is very di£B-
cult to say, Sir.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay:
What will be the effect of the law that we passed only two or three days ago on our export? Will it ad*
versely affect our exports?

Mr. Speaker: That is a matter of opinion and speculation at present.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: What is the difference between the prevailing world prices of sugar and the Indian price?

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: I am afraid the Indian prices are comparatively high.

Shri Jhnnjhnnwala: What is the policy of the Government—̂to increase the production of sugar for export or to confine the production only for internal consumption?

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: First of all to see that all demands of internal consimiption are met, and, if there is any surplus, to export it.

Shri Jhnnjhnnwala: I want to know what is the policy—̂to increase the production of sugar and to export it, or to confine it only for meeting internal consxmiption.

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: Both, Sir.

Ch. Ranbir Singh: May I know the total cultivation of sugarcane this year?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: The figurê
are not available yet.

Shri K. K, Basu: May I know whether Government has got any scheme to reduce the cost of production of sugar in view of the unfavourable balance in the world market?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Not reduction of sugar but reduction in the acreage of sugarcane

Trade Unions •

*754. Shri NamUar: (a) WiU the Minister of Labour be pleased to state whether the Minister of labour hiia been pleading ]for unity among the various Trade Unions in the countryt during his tour?

(b) Has he also been advising Trade Unions to exclude the All-India Trade Union Congress from any move for unity?
The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) Yes.

(b) No.

Shri Nambian May I know whether in the speeches made during his tour in the Madras State recently the hon. Minister mentioned certain unions as Communist-controlled unions and gave a call to unity other than with these Communist-controlled unions?


669 Oral Answers 27 NOVEMBER 1952 Oral Anstbers m

Shri V. V. Giri: I have already given the answer. I never mentioned.

Shri Venkataraman: What in the opinion of the Government is the reason for the disunity among the trade unions?

Mr. Speaker: What is the opm̂on?

 ̂Shri Venkiitaraiiiaii: No, Sir. What, in the opinion o!f the Government, is the reason.

Mr. Speaker: That comes to the same thing. He is asking a question OB opinion. I cannot allow it.

,̂ hri Naiol̂iar; May I know whether in of the speeches that he made the hon. Minister made mention of the same type about Railwaymen*s unity, naming certain unions as Communist-controlled?

Shri V. V. Giri: I am sorry.

Shri K. K. Basa: May I know whether Government has any intention to exclude such vmions alleged to be implicated in subversive activities according to government oflBcials?

Shri V. V. Giri: Not to my knowledge.

Shri Nambiar: May I know whether the reports which appeared in certain newspapers about the alleged speech of the hon. Minister were brought to his notice and, if so, what action he has taken on that?

Shri V. V. Giri: Nothing of that kind has been brought to my notice.

Shri H. N. Mnkerjee: Can we take it that the desire of the Labour Minister is the unification of the different trade unions, including the All-India Trade Union Congress, into one centralised union?

Shri V. Y. Giri: It is for the unions to take that action.

Shri Venkataraman: Do Government propose to take steps in the matter of bringing together all the different trade unions into one central organisation?

Mr. Speaker: That is what he just replied to.

Central Institute op Research in

Indigenous Systems op Medicine

AT  Jamnagar

*755. Shri S. C. Samanta:  (a) Will
the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether any Advisory Council to the Central Institute of Research in Indigenous Systems of Medicine at Jamnagar has been set up?

(b) If so, who are the members Of the Council?

(c) What is the programme cf work before the Institute for 1952-53?

The Deputy Minister of Health (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) and (b). The Central Institute of Research in Indigenous systems of Medicine at Jamnagar has not yet started functioning. A Governing Body which will have administrative control of the Institute has been set up. A Scientific Advisory Council which will assist the technical staflF of the Institute in formulating the research programme has recently been constituted. A statement is placed on the Table showing the names of the Members of the Governing Body and the Scientific Advisory Council. [See Appendix IV. annexure No. 34(b).]

The Government of Saurashtra have promised to provide the buildings for the Institute at Jamnagar at an early date. The appointment of the Director is under consideration.

(c) In view of what I have stated, it is for the Governing Body now to chalk out its programme. The necessary funds have been provided by the Government of India

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know what will be the function of the Scientific Advisory Council?

Shrimati Cĥdrasekhar: The function of the Scientific Advisory Council will be as regards the programme of research.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether this Council will have anything to do with the day-to-day business?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur): May I answer the question. Sir? The Scientific Advisory Council has been set up on the recommendation of the Committee that was formed to formulate programmes for the uplift of Ayurved, and its essential function will be to assist the technical staff of the Institute in formulating the research programmes both initially and also during subsequent years.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the members mentioned in the statement supplied to me have been nominated by the Government, and if they are nominated whether Government have any intention in future to have them elected as persons representing different categories?

